




The purpose of this survey is to provide contemporary surveys to update National Ocean Service (NOS) nautical 
charts. All separates are filed with the hydrographic data. Any revisions to the Descriptive Report (DR) generated 
during office processing are shown in bold red italic text. The processing branch maintains the DR as a field unit 
product, therefore, all information and recommendations within the body of the DR are considered preliminary 
unless otherwise noted. The final disposition of surveyed features is represented in the OCS nautical chart update 
products. All pertinent records for this survey, including the DR, are archived at the National Geophysical Data 
Center (NGDC) and can be retrieved via http://www.ngdc.noaa.gov/. 



................................................................................................................................ 1
................................................................................................................................1

............................................................................................................................. 3
.............................................................................................................................. 3

........................................................................................................................... 4
............................................................................................................................ 5

.......................................................................................................7
...................................................................................................................7

....................................................................................................................................... 8
.................................................................................................................................. 9

..............................................................................................................................9
................................................................................................................................... 9
...............................................................................................................................10

.................................................................................................................................. 11
......................................................................................................................15

............................................................................................................15
...................................................................................................... 16

............................................................................................................... 17
............................................................................................. 17

..................................................................................................................................... 17
.......................................................................................................... 17

.................................................................................................. 17
.............................................................................................................................. 18

..................................................................................................................................18
........................................................................................................................... 18

...................................................................................................................... 18
....................................................................................................................................19

...................................................................................................... 20
........................................................................................................................... 20

....................................................................................................................... 21
....................................................................................................... 21

........................................................................................................................21
............................................................................................................................ 22

...................................................................................................22
........................................................................................................................... 23

.........................................................................................................23
....................................................................................................................... 23

................................................................................................................... 24
...............................................................................................................24

................................................................................................... 24
.................................................................................................................................. 24

......................................................................................................................25
....................................................................................................................... 25



.................................................................................................................................. 25
............................................................................................................................25

....................................................................................................................25
.................................................................................................................... 25
...................................................................................................................25

....................................................................................................... 26
..................................................................................................................................26

...................................................................................................................26
........................................................................................................ 26

................................................................................................. 26
.............................................................................................................27

..............................................................................................................................28
.........................................................................................................................29

......................................................................................................................... 1
.................................................................................................6

............................................................................................................. 7
...........................................................................................................................8

............................................................................................................... 9
...........................................................................................10

.............................................................................. 11
...............................................................................................................12

..................................................................................................................18
..............................................................................................................19

........................................................................................................ 20
........................................................................................................20

..................................................................................................20
......................................................................................................... 21

..................................................................................................22
.............................................................................................................22

............................................................................... 2
..........................................................................................................4

............................................................................................................................. 8
.............................................................................................. 10

.......................................... 13

.......................................... 14
...............................15

...............................................................16
.......................................................................... 18



.....................................................23



"



1













3





4







5



6



7



8





9











10











Digitally signed by Jon Dasler 
DN: cn=Jon Dasler, o=David 
Evans and Associates, Inc., 
ou=Marine Services Division, 
email=jld@deainc.com, c=US 
Date: 2015.07.16 08:08:16 -07'00'

Digitally signed by Jason Creech 
DN: cn=Jason Creech, o=David 
Evans and Associates, Inc., 
ou=Marine Services Division, 
email=jasc@deainc.com, c=US 
Date: 2015.07.16 08:10:44 -07'00'



APPENDIX I 

TIDE NOTE AND GRAPHICS 



Project: OPR-J311-KR-14
Contractor Name: David Evans and Associates, Inc.

Date:
Inclusive Dates: January 25, 2015 - April 14, 2015

Field work is complete
Time (UTC)

Day Number Date Start Time End Time
25 01/25/2015 6:23:44 23:36:00
27 01/27/2015 3:17:37 11:20:13
28 01/28/2015 21:29:55 22:31:25
35 02/04/2015 0:49:55 1:50:19
45 02/14/2015 19:18:06 23:24:52
46 02/15/2015 0:07:00 23:11:36
63 03/04/2015 3:53:25 23:49:22
64 03/05/2015 0:26:36 12:33:11
66 03/07/2015 8:14:53 23:42:16
67 03/08/2015 0:36:29 23:49:48
68 03/09/2015 0:14:04 23:48:05
69 03/10/2015 0:14:47 23:37:07
70 03/11/2015 14:49:36 19:25:55

100 04/10/2015 22:51:57 23:37:16
101 04/11/2015 0:05:52 23:52:51
102 04/12/2015 0:11:19 23:49:08
103 04/13/2015 0:04:52 0:40:28
104 04/14/2015 12:02:34 15:29:23

April 14, 2015

H12722
TIMES OF HYDROGRAPHY



DATE: 

HYDROGRAPHIC BRANCH: Atlantic Hydrographic Branch
HYDROGRAPHIC PROJECT: OPR-J311-KR-14

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY: H12722

LOCALITY: Western Vicinity of Lake Borgne, LA
SUB-LOCALITY: Shoalwater Bay

TIME PERIOD ¹ : January 25, 2015 - April 14, 2015

TIDE STATIONS USED: 
Station Name Station ID Type Latitude Longitude

Pascagoula NOAA Lab, MS 8741533 Control 30° 22.1' N 88° 33.8' W
Bay Waveland Yacht Club, MS 8747437 Control 30° 19.6' N 89° 19.5' W

PLANE OF REFERENCE (MEAN LOWER LOW WATER) : 
8741533 0.000m
8747437 0.000m

HEIGHT OF MEAN HIGH WATER ABOVE PLANE OF REFERENCE: 
8741533 0.440m
8747437 0.497m

¹ Please refer to the comprehensive list in attached Times of Hydrography.

http://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/benchmarks.html?id=8741533

http://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/benchmarks.html?id=8747437

H12722
FINAL TIDE NOTE

April 14, 2015



Zone
Time Corrector 

(Mins)
Range 
Ratio

Reference 
Station

CGM111 24 0.91 8741533
CGM112 30 0.91 8741533
CGM113 -48 0.84 8747437
CGM114 -42 0.87 8747437

NOTE: Final soundings were reduced to chart datum using a revised version of the zoning scheme 
that was originally provided with the tides project instructions. The revision did not impact the 
zoning scheme covering the survey area.

H12722
FINAL TIDE NOTE ZONING



CGM112 CGM111CGM113CGM114

µ 0 21
Nautical Miles

H12722
Final Tide Zoning Chartlet

OPR-J311-KR-14
Western Vicinity of Lake Borgne, LA 

David Evans and Associates, Inc.
Chart 11363

Tide zones symbolized by
controlling gauge

8741533

H12722 Survey Coverage

8747437
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Jason Creech

From: Tim Osborn <tim.osborn@noaa.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2015 12:24 PM

To: kdiliberto@mantires.com; jkrentel@mintires.com

Cc: Jason Creech; Ledet, David ; Authement, Adam F BOSN2; jean.marchese@bsee.gov; 

Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; john.rodi@boem.gov; ann.glazner@boem.gov; 

lars.herbst@bsee.gov; michael.prendergast@bsee.gov; Gatz, James C LCDR; Jim Stark; 

Castle Parker

Subject: NOAA Surveying- Chandeleur Sound- Full Bottom Surveys-Separated Pipeline within 

H12722

Attachments: H12722 separated pipeline.jpg; H12722_DtoN2_3D.jpg; H12722_DtoN2_3D_2.jpg; 

Survey Vessel Blake 1.jpg

Ms. Keliberto, Ms Krentel 

Hello from NOAA and the Office of Coast Survey. 

A survey team working for NOAA, David Evans and Associates, has been implementing a survey and mapping/charting update 
program for the Chandeleur Sound area.  

Mr. Jason Creech, project manager for David Evans, sent us the attached imagery from the survey vessel of a sunken platform and a set 
of pieces of a pipeline that was found on the water bottom not too far from the old wrecked and sunken platform.  

The State - LA DNR - database on platforms and pipelines was checked. The platform appears to be a Manti asset per the following 
links 

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=226949 

http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=226949 

Can you confirm this information for us? Also, can you confirm if the separated pipeline is (or was) part of the platform 

structure and pipelines that were part of the field that Manti had in this area? 

Thank you for your attention on this. 

Tim Osborn 

NOAA Office of Coast Survey, Central Gulf 

337-254-5933 office mobile 

337-291-2111 office 

tim.osborn@noaa.gov 
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To: Tim.Osborn@noaa.gov, castle.e.parker@noaa.gov 

CC: Jld@deainc.com, Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal <christina.fandel@noaa.gov>

 

 

 

Hi Tim and Gene 

  

We have located what appears to be a pipeline separated from the seafloor in the H12722 survey area. I have attached a 

few screen grabs of the MBES data that have been sent in from our survey vessel.  The least depth on the shoalest 

section of pipeline is 15 feet (4.751m) with predicted tides applied. The position of this depth is 29-52.70561N 088-

59.29032W. The approximate length of these 3 sections is just over 100 meters. The data in these images are uncleaned 

and preliminary. I have a call out to the survey vessel  in order to get a better idea of what’s going on in the water 

column. It appears that the data in the water column is likely a specular return off of the pipeline. We are going to try to 

get a few passes of full water column over the feature.  

  

I’ve also attached a chartlet showing the location of this data.  

  

Please let me know how you’d like us to proceed. I believe in the past AHB has avoided dton submission on similar 

features and Tim has contacted BOEM directly. I have reviewed the BOEM pipeline database and find nothing published 

in the area. 

  

Thanks, 

Jason 
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Jason Creech

From: Tim Osborn <tim.osborn@noaa.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, February 11, 2015 10:27 AM

To: Boudreaux, Holly

Cc: 'jkrentel@mantires.com'; 'kdiliberto@mantires.com'; rhelm@sabaloenergy.com; Jason 

Creech; Castle Parker; Authement, Adam F BOSN2; Gatz, James C LCDR; Rachel Medley

Subject: Re: FW: NOAA Surveying- Chandeleur Sound- Full Bottom Surveys-Separated Pipeline 

within H12722

Holly 
 
Thank you for the notice and the information on this removal work.  
 
Can you please let us know when the project is completed? An details like a bottom clearance survey would be very helpful. 
 
Tim 
 
NOAA OCS 
 

 

On 2/5/2015 12:57 PM, Boudreaux, Holly wrote: 

Hi Tim, 

  

Manti is currently in the process of doing the Site Clearance 

work for this work. 

  

Please let me know if I can be of assistance to you on anything. 

  

Best regards, 

John Chance Land Surveys, Inc. 

  

Holly C. Boudreaux 

Project Manager 

  

T  +1 337 268 3290 |M +1 337 849 4412 

hboudreaux@fugro.com | www.jchance.com   

200 Dulles Drive, Lafayette, LA  70506  USA 

  

From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 11:16 AM 

To: Jason Creech 
Cc: Authement, Adam F BOSN2; Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Johnson, Ricardo; jkrentel@mantires.com; 
kdiliberto@mantires.com; Gatz, James C LCDR; jstark; Castle Parker 
Subject: RE: NOAA Surveying- Chandeleur Sound- Full Bottom Surveys-Separated Pipeline within 
H12722 
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Jason 
 
Thank you. I am hopeful that Karl Morgan of LA DNR and the Manti Inc. representatives (copied) can confirm 
that these structures actually will be removed in the near future.  

  

From:Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> 

To:Tim Osborn <tim.osborn@noaa.gov>, Karl Morgan <Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV> 

CC:Castle Parker <castle.e.parker@noaa.gov>, Ledet, David <David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil>, Authement, Adam F BOSN2 

<Adam.F.Authement@uscg.mil>, Gatz, James C LCDR <James.C.Gatz@uscg.mil>, Jim Stark 

<jstark@gicaonline.com>, Jon Dasler <Jld@deainc.com> 

 

 

 

Tim 

  

Here is  a link to permits along this line. I’ve attached the newest permit document from 1/16/15. The 

section of pipeline that we located is shown on page 38 of 61 at the pipeline junction in Block 14.  

  

http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xrefnum&val=P20131632&qtype=

eq 

  

Jason 

  

From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2015 1:36 PM 
To: Karl Morgan; Jason Creech 
Cc: Castle Parker; Ledet, David ; Authement, Adam F BOSN2; Gatz, James C LCDR; Jim Stark; Jon Dasler 
Subject: Re: NOAA Surveying- Chandeleur Sound- Full Bottom Surveys-Separated Pipeline within 

H12722 

  

 

Karl 
 
Thank you. 
 
Jason 
 
Can you compare this to the surveys? 
 
Thanks. 
 
Tim 
 

On 2/4/2015 3:24 PM, Karl Morgan wrote: 

We have a permit from Manti to remove the platform and pipelines.  You can view the 

permit and plats under CUP Authorization link found in the permit documents at the link 

below: 

http://sonris-

www.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/pkg_crm00100_forms.cart_menu?pcup_num

=P20131626 
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From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2015 2:24 PM 

To: kdiliberto@mantires.com; jkrentel@mintires.com 
Cc: Jason Creech; Ledet, David ; Authement, Adam F BOSN2; jean.marchese@bsee.gov; 
Karl Morgan; john.rodi@boem.gov; ann.glazner@boem.gov; lars.herbst@bsee.gov; 
michael.prendergast@bsee.gov; Gatz, James C LCDR; Jim Stark; Castle Parker 
Subject: NOAA Surveying- Chandeleur Sound- Full Bottom Surveys-Separated Pipeline 
within H12722 

  

Ms. Keliberto, Ms Krentel 
 
Hello from NOAA and the Office of Coast Survey.  
 
A survey team working for NOAA, David Evans and Associates, has been implementing a survey 
and mapping/charting update program for the Chandeleur Sound area.  
 
Mr. Jason Creech, project manager for David Evans, sent us the attached imagery from the survey 
vessel of a sunken platform and a set of pieces of a pipeline that was found on the water bottom 
not too far from the old wrecked and sunken platform.  
 
The State - LA DNR - database on platforms and pipelines was checked. The platform appears to 
be a Manti asset per the following links 
 
 
 

  

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=226949 

http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumbe

r&val=226949 

 

Can you confirm this information for us? Also, can you confirm if the separated pipeline 

is (or was) part of the platform structure and pipelines that were part of the field that 

Manti had in this area? 

 

Thank you for your attention on this. 

 

Tim Osborn 

NOAA Office of Coast Survey, Central Gulf 

337-254-5933 office mobile 

337-291-2111 office 

tim.osborn@noaa.gov 
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To:Tim.Osborn@noaa.gov, castle.e.parker@noaa.gov 

CC:Jld@deainc.com, Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal <christina.fandel@noaa.gov>

 

 

 

 

 

Hi Tim and Gene 

  

We have located what appears to be a pipeline separated from the seafloor in the 

H12722 survey area. I have attached a few screen grabs of the MBES data that have 

been sent in from our survey vessel.  The least depth on the shoalest section of pipeline 

is 15 feet (4.751m) with predicted tides applied. The position of this depth is 29-

52.70561N 088-59.29032W. The approximate length of these 3 sections is just over 100 

meters. The data in these images are uncleaned and preliminary. I have a call out to the 

survey vessel  in order to get a better idea of what’s going on in the water column. It 

appears that the data in the water column is likely a specular return off of the pipeline. 

We are going to try to get a few passes of full water column over the feature.  

  

I’ve also attached a chartlet showing the location of this data.  

  

Please let me know how you’d like us to proceed. I believe in the past AHB has avoided 

dton submission on similar features and Tim has contacted BOEM directly. I have 

reviewed the BOEM pipeline database and find nothing published in the area. 

  

Thanks, 

Jason 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

This email communication may contain confidential information which also may 

be legally privileged and is intended only for the use of the intended recipients 

identified above. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication, 

you are hereby notified that any unauthorized review, use, dissemination, 

distribution, downloading, or copying of this communication is strictly 

prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this 

communication in error, please immediately notify us by reply email, delete the 
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communication and destroy all copies.  

COMPUTER SYSTEM USE/CONSENT NOTICE 

This message was sent from a computer system which is the property of the 

State of Louisiana and the Department of Natural Resources (DNR). It is for 

authorized business use only. Users (authorized or unauthorized) have no 

explicit or implicit expectation of privacy. Any or all uses of this system and all 

files on this system may be intercepted, monitored, recorded, copied, audited, 

inspected, and disclosed to Department of Natural Resources and law 

enforcement personnel. By using this system the user consents to such 

interception, monitoring, recording, copying, auditing, inspection, and disclosure 

at the discretion of DNR.  

  

  

  

 

 

 

Hi Tim, 

  

Manti is currently in the process of doing the Site Clearance work for this work. 

  

Please let me know if I can be of assistance to you on anything. 

  

Best regards, 

John Chance Land Surveys, Inc. 

  

Holly C. Boudreaux 

Project Manager 

  

T  +1 337 268 3290 |M +1 337 849 4412 

hboudreaux@fugro.com | www.jchance.com   

200 Dulles Drive, Lafayette, LA  70506  USA 

  

From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 11:16 AM 
To: Jason Creech 
Cc: Authement, Adam F BOSN2; Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Johnson, Ricardo; jkrentel@mantires.com; 

kdiliberto@mantires.com; Gatz, James C LCDR; jstark; Castle Parker 
Subject: RE: NOAA Surveying- Chandeleur Sound- Full Bottom Surveys-Separated Pipeline within 
H12722 

  

Jason 
 
Thank you. I am hopeful that Karl Morgan of LA DNR and the Manti Inc. representatives (copied) can confirm 
that these structures actually will be removed in the near future.  

  

From:Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> 

To:Tim Osborn <tim.osborn@noaa.gov>, Karl Morgan <Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV> 

CC:Castle Parker <castle.e.parker@noaa.gov>, Ledet, David <David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil>, Authement, Adam F BOSN2 
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<Adam.F.Authement@uscg.mil>, Gatz, James C LCDR <James.C.Gatz@uscg.mil>, Jim Stark 

<jstark@gicaonline.com>, Jon Dasler <Jld@deainc.com> 

 

 

 

Tim 

  

Here is  a link to permits along this line. I’ve attached the newest permit document from 1/16/15. The 

section of pipeline that we located is shown on page 38 of 61 at the pipeline junction in Block 14.  

  

http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xrefnum&val=P20131632&qtype=

eq 

  

Jason 

  

From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2015 1:36 PM 
To: Karl Morgan; Jason Creech 
Cc: Castle Parker; Ledet, David ; Authement, Adam F BOSN2; Gatz, James C LCDR; Jim Stark; Jon Dasler 
Subject: Re: NOAA Surveying- Chandeleur Sound- Full Bottom Surveys-Separated Pipeline within 
H12722 

  

 

Karl 
 
Thank you. 
 
Jason 
 
Can you compare this to the surveys? 
 
Thanks. 
 
Tim 
 

On 2/4/2015 3:24 PM, Karl Morgan wrote: 

We have a permit from Manti to remove the platform and pipelines.  You can view the 

permit and plats under CUP Authorization link found in the permit documents at the link 

below: 

http://sonris-

www.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/pkg_crm00100_forms.cart_menu?pcup_num

=P20131626 

  

  

From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2015 2:24 PM 
To: kdiliberto@mantires.com; jkrentel@mintires.com 
Cc: Jason Creech; Ledet, David ; Authement, Adam F BOSN2; jean.marchese@bsee.gov; 
Karl Morgan; john.rodi@boem.gov; ann.glazner@boem.gov; lars.herbst@bsee.gov; 
michael.prendergast@bsee.gov; Gatz, James C LCDR; Jim Stark; Castle Parker 
Subject: NOAA Surveying- Chandeleur Sound- Full Bottom Surveys-Separated Pipeline 

within H12722 
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Ms. Keliberto, Ms Krentel 
 
Hello from NOAA and the Office of Coast Survey.  
 
A survey team working for NOAA, David Evans and Associates, has been implementing a survey 
and mapping/charting update program for the Chandeleur Sound area.  
 
Mr. Jason Creech, project manager for David Evans, sent us the attached imagery from the survey 
vessel of a sunken platform and a set of pieces of a pipeline that was found on the water bottom 
not too far from the old wrecked and sunken platform.  
 
The State - LA DNR - database on platforms and pipelines was checked. The platform appears to 
be a Manti asset per the following links 
 
 
 

  

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=226949 

http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumbe

r&val=226949 

 

Can you confirm this information for us? Also, can you confirm if the separated pipeline 

is (or was) part of the platform structure and pipelines that were part of the field that 

Manti had in this area? 

 

Thank you for your attention on this. 

 

Tim Osborn 

NOAA Office of Coast Survey, Central Gulf 

337-254-5933 office mobile 

337-291-2111 office 

tim.osborn@noaa.gov 

 

 

 

 

  

  

To:Tim.Osborn@noaa.gov, castle.e.parker@noaa.gov 

CC:Jld@deainc.com, Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal <christina.fandel@noaa.gov>
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Hi Tim and Gene 

  

We have located what appears to be a pipeline separated from the seafloor in the 

H12722 survey area. I have attached a few screen grabs of the MBES data that have 

been sent in from our survey vessel.  The least depth on the shoalest section of pipeline 

is 15 feet (4.751m) with predicted tides applied. The position of this depth is 29-

52.70561N 088-59.29032W. The approximate length of these 3 sections is just over 100 

meters. The data in these images are uncleaned and preliminary. I have a call out to the 

survey vessel  in order to get a better idea of what’s going on in the water column. It 

appears that the data in the water column is likely a specular return off of the pipeline. 

We are going to try to get a few passes of full water column over the feature.  

  

I’ve also attached a chartlet showing the location of this data.  

  

Please let me know how you’d like us to proceed. I believe in the past AHB has avoided 

dton submission on similar features and Tim has contacted BOEM directly. I have 

reviewed the BOEM pipeline database and find nothing published in the area. 

  

Thanks, 

Jason 
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From: Jason Creech 

Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 6:31 PM 

To: castle.e.parker@noaa.gov; Tim Osborn (Tim.Osborn@noaa.gov) 

Cc: Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal; Jon Dasler (Jld@deainc.com) 

Subject: H12722 Baring Pipeline 

Attachments: H12722 Baring pipe.jpg 

 

Gene and Tim 

 

The Blake came across a baring section of pipeline today. It’s completely out of the water. See attached. 

As reported in the image, the position of the baring feature is  

29 50.37827 N 

88 57.01320W 

 

I just reported this to the USCG District 8 watch stander over the phone since it’s after hours and an 

immediate hazard. I also let them know I’d be reporting this through official NOAA channels. 

 

This is the same section of pipeline that we’ve already reported sections separated from the seafloor to 

the NW.   

 

How would you like us to proceed with reporting this? 

 

Jason 

 

Jason Creech, CH | Senior Associate, Nautical Charting Program Manager 

David Evans and Associates, Inc. | Marine Services Division | www.deamarine.com 

t: 360.314.3200 | c: 804.516.7829  |  jasc@deainc.com 

 

 
 

Follow us on LinkedIn | Twitter | Facebook | YouTube 

 

 

 

 

http://www.linkedin.com/company/16154?trk=tyah
https://twitter.com/DEA_Marine
http://www.facebook.com/
http://www.youtube.com/user/DEAMarineServices




From: Castle Parker - NOAA Federal <castle.e.parker@noaa.gov> 

Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2015 6:02 AM 

To: OCS NDB - NOAA Service Account 

Cc: Matthew Jaskoski - NOAA Federal; Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal; 

Lori Powdrell - NOAA Federal; Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal; Tim 

Osborn - NOAA Federal; Jason Creech; Tiffany Squyres - NOAA Federal 

Subject: H12722 DtoN #1 Exposed Pipe submission to NDB 

Attachments: H12722 DtoN #1 Exposed Pipe.zip 

 

Good day, 

  

Please find attached compressed file for H12722 DtoN #1 for submission to Nautical Data 

Branch (NDB) and Marine Chart Division (MCD). This danger submission contains an 

uncharted  -8ft Obstruction (exposed pipe).  

  

The information originates from NOAA contract field unit David Evans and Associates, Inc., and 

was submitted to the Atlantic Hydrographic Branch (AHB) for review and processing. The 

contents of the attached WinZip file were generated at AHB. The attached zip file contains a 

DtoN Letter (PDF), associated image files, and a Pydro XML file. 

  

If you have any questions, please direct them back to me via email or phone 757-441-6746 x115. 

  

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

  

Regards, 

Gene Parker 

  

  

  
Castle Eugene Parker 
NOAA Office of Coast Survey 
Atlantic Hydrographic Branch 
Hydrographic Team Lead / Physical Scientist 
castle.e.parker@noaa.gov 
office (757) 441-6746 x115 
  

mailto:matthew.wilson@noaa.gov


From: OCS NDB - NOAA Service Account <ocs.ndb@noaa.gov> 

Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2015 12:01 PM 

To: Castle Parker - NOAA Federal 

Cc: Matthew Jaskoski - NOAA Federal; Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal; 

Lori Powdrell - NOAA Federal; Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal; Tim 

Osborn - NOAA Federal; Jason Creech; Tiffany Squyres - NOAA Federal; 

NSD Coast Pilot; Benjamin K Evans - NOAA Federal; James Crocker - 

NOAA Federal; Matt Kroll - NOAA Federal; Nautical Data Branch; Tara 

Wallace - NOAA Federal; Pearce Hunt - NOAA Federal; Allison Wittrock 

- NOAA Federal; _NOS OCS PBA Branch; _NOS OCS PBB Branch; _NOS 

OCS PBC Branch; _NOS OCS PBD Branch; _NOS OCS PBE Branch; _NOS 

OCS PBG Branch 

Subject: Re: H12722 DtoN #1 Exposed Pipe submission to NDB 

Attachments: H12722 DtoN #1 Exposed Pipe.zip 

 

L490-2015 and DD-25957 have been registered by the Nautical Data Branch and directed to PBG for 
processing. 

  

The DtoN reported is an exposed pipe obstruction in Shoalwater Bay, MS. 

  

The following chart is affected: 

11363 kapp 55 

  

The following ENC is affected: 

US4LA34M 

  

References: 

H12722 

OPR-J311-KR-14 

  

This information was discovered by a NOAA contractor and was submitted by AHB. 



From: Tim Osborn
To: Castle Parker; Jason Creech
Subject: Fwd: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline- DTON and structures found in NOAA DEA Surveying
Date: Thursday, April 16, 2015 4:59:07 PM

FYI. Removal operations underway according to the report below.

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline

Date:Thu, 16 Apr 2015 20:53:11 +0000
From:Boudreaux, Holly <HBoudreaux@fugro.com>

To:'Ledet, David P CIV' <David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil>
CC:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV <Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV>, Tim Osborn

 <tim.osborn@noaa.gov>

Mr. Ledet,

Just to give you an update, I don't know if it's marked but I do know there 
are crews currently on location adjacent to the pipe currently working on 
removing it.

Best regards,
John Chance Land Surveys, Inc.

Holly C. Boudreaux
Project Manager

T  +1 337 268 3290 |M +1 337 849 4412
hboudreaux@fugro.com | www.jchance.com  
200 Dulles Drive, Lafayette, LA  70506  USA

-----Original Message-----
From: Ledet, David P CIV [mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 8:53 AM
To: Boudreaux, Holly
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn; Ledet, David P CIV
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline

In accordance with 33 CFR, Part 64, the hazard to navigation must be marked 
with a yellow buoy displaying a flashing yellow light (no more than 30 
flashers per minute) until the pipeline e is either buried or removed.  
Please let me know when the buoy is set so I can update the Local Notice to 
Mariners.

Thank you,

Mr. David P. Ledet Sr.
Chief, Navigation Information Section (D8)
(504) 671-2116 (W) (504) 330-0171 (C)

-----Original Message-----
From: Boudreaux, Holly [mailto:HBoudreaux@fugro.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 8:48 AM
To: Ledet, David P CIV
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline

I do not believe so.

-----Original Message-----
From: Ledet, David P CIV [mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 7:01 AM

mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov
mailto:castle.e.parker@noaa.gov
mailto:Jasc@deainc.com
mailto:HBoudreaux@fugro.com
mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil
mailto:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV
mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov
mailto:hboudreaux@fugro.com
http://www.jchance.com/
mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil
mailto:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV
mailto:HBoudreaux@fugro.com
mailto:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV
mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil


To: Boudreaux, Holly
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn; Ledet, David P CIV
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline

Thanks Holly.....Is the obstruction marked with an aid to navigation?

Respectfully,

Mr. David P. Ledet Sr.
Chief, Navigation Information Section (D8)
(504) 671-2116 (W) (504) 330-0171 (C)

-----Original Message-----
From: Boudreaux, Holly [mailto:HBoudreaux@fugro.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 3:01 PM
To: Ledet, David P CIV
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline

Hi Mr. Ledet,

As of today, I have no confirmation the line was removed.  As soon as I hear 
something I will let you.

Thanks,
Holly

-----Original Message-----
From: Ledet, David P CIV [mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil] 
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 12:55 PM
To: Boudreaux, Holly
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn; Ledet, David P CIV
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline

Good afternoon Mrs. Boudreaux,

               I am looking for confirmation that the pipeline obstruction 
has been removed?  I would like to update the Local Notice to Mariners.

Thanks,

Mr. David P. Ledet Sr.
Chief, Navigation Information Section (D8)
(504) 671-2116 (W) (504) 330-0171 (C)

-----Original Message-----
From: Ledet, David P CIV 
Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2015 8:07 AM
To: Boudreaux, Holly
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; 'Tim Osborn'; Ledet, David P CIV
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline

Good morning Ms. Boudreaux,

         I issued a broadcast notice to mariners and a local notice to 
mariners concerning the visible pipeline.  Please let me know when your 
company has removed the old pipeline so I can update the broadcast notice to 
mariners and a local notice to mariners.

Thank you,

Mr. David P. Ledet Sr.
Chief, Navigation Information Section (D8)
(504) 671-2116 (W) (504) 330-0171 (C)

-----Original Message-----
From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2015 4:38 PM
To: Boudreaux, Holly
Cc: Ledet, David P CIV; Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV
Subject: Re: H12722 Baring Pipeline

mailto:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV
mailto:HBoudreaux@fugro.com
mailto:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV
mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil
mailto:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV
mailto:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV
mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov
mailto:Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV


Holly

Thank you and that is very good to hear. 

You may want to use the survey team for a post removal clearance survey. 
Removal from the charts of these dangers to navigation require a good field 
survey showing the bottom is free of hazards. The survey group working out 
there now has done a lot of clearance and documentation jobs.

Thank you.

Tim

On 3/10/2015 9:36 AM, Boudreaux, Holly wrote:

	 Good morning,
	
	
	 Yes it is contracted to be removed but waiting on weather.
	
	
	 Let me know if you need anything else. 
	
	 Sent from my iPhone

	 On Mar 10, 2015, at 8:16 AM, "Tim Osborn - NOAA Federal" 
<tim.osborn@noaa.gov> wrote:
	
	

		  Holly

		  Is this included in your removal work?

		  Thank you. 

		  Tim

			   From: "Jason Creech" <Jasc@deainc.com>
			   Date: March 9, 2015 at 8:31:08 PM CDT
			   To: <castle.e.parker@noaa.gov>, <Tim.Osborn@noaa.gov>
			   Cc: "Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal" 
<christina.fandel@noaa.gov>, <Jld@deainc.com>
			   Subject: H12722 Baring Pipeline
			 
			 

		

			   Gene and Tim

			    

			   The Blake came across a baring section of pipeline 
today. It's completely out of the water. See attached. As reported in the 
image, the position of the baring feature is 

			   29 50.37827 N

			   88 57.01320W

			    

			   I just reported this to the USCG District 8 watch 
stander over the phone since it's after hours and an immediate hazard. I also
 let them know I'd be reporting this through official NOAA channels.

			    

mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov
mailto:Jasc@deainc.com
mailto:castle.e.parker@noaa.gov
mailto:Tim.Osborn@noaa.gov
mailto:christina.fandel@noaa.gov
mailto:Jld@deainc.com


			   This is the same section of pipeline that we've 
already reported sections separated from the seafloor to the NW.  

			    

			   How would you like us to proceed with reporting this?

			    

			   Jason

			    

			   Jason Creech, CH | Senior Associate, Nautical 
Charting Program Manager

			   David Evans and Associates, Inc. | Marine Services 
Division | www.deamarine.com <http://www.deamarine.com/> 

			   t: 360.314.3200 | c: 804.516.7829  |  jasc@deainc.com

			    

			   <image003.jpg>

			    

			   Follow us on LinkedIn 
<http://www.linkedin.com/company/16154?trk=tyah>  | Twitter 
<https://twitter.com/DEA_Marine>  | Facebook 
<http://www.facebook.com/#%21/pages/David-Evans-and-Associates-
Inc/153018394822270>  | YouTube 
<http://www.youtube.com/user/DEAMarineServices> 

			    

			    

			    

			    

			   <H12722 Baring pipe.jpg>
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From: Tim Osborn - NOAA Federal
To: Castle Parker; Jason Creech
Cc: karl.morgan@la.gov
Subject: Re: H12722 DtoN #1 Exposed Pipe submission to NDB
Date: Wednesday, March 11, 2015 9:10:09 AM

Gene

I was able track this hazard to an owner and to a contracted company, Fugro (working for the
 owner of the hazard). They state they are mobilizing to remove this pipe and associated
 pipelines in the near future.  I asked for a report and documentation when this is completed. 

On Mar 11, 2015, at 8:03 AM, Castle Parker - NOAA Federal <castle.e.parker@noaa.gov>
 wrote:

Good day,
 
Please find attached compressed file for H12722 DtoN #1 for submission to Nautical Data
 Branch (NDB) and Marine Chart Division (MCD). This danger submission contains an
 uncharted  -8ft Obstruction (exposed pipe).
 
The information originates from NOAA contract field unit David Evans and Associates,
 Inc., and was submitted to the Atlantic Hydrographic Branch (AHB) for review and
 processing. The contents of the attached WinZip file were generated at AHB. The attached
 zip file contains a DtoN Letter (PDF), associated image files, and a Pydro XML file.
 
If you have any questions, please direct them back to me via email or phone 757-441-6746
 x115.
 
Thank you for your assistance with this matter.
 
Regards,
Gene Parker
 
 
 
Castle Eugene Parker
NOAA Office of Coast Survey
Atlantic Hydrographic Branch
Hydrographic Team Lead / Physical Scientist
castle.e.parker@noaa.gov
office (757) 441-6746 x115
 

mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov
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From: Tim Osborn - NOAA Federal
To: Castle Parker; Jason Creech
Cc: karl.morgan@la.gov
Subject: Re: H12722 DtoN #1 Exposed Pipe submission to NDB
Date: Wednesday, March 11, 2015 9:10:09 AM

Gene

I was able track this hazard to an owner and to a contracted company, Fugro (working for the
 owner of the hazard). They state they are mobilizing to remove this pipe and associated
 pipelines in the near future.  I asked for a report and documentation when this is completed. 

On Mar 11, 2015, at 8:03 AM, Castle Parker - NOAA Federal <castle.e.parker@noaa.gov>
 wrote:

Good day,
 
Please find attached compressed file for H12722 DtoN #1 for submission to Nautical Data
 Branch (NDB) and Marine Chart Division (MCD). This danger submission contains an
 uncharted  -8ft Obstruction (exposed pipe).
 
The information originates from NOAA contract field unit David Evans and Associates,
 Inc., and was submitted to the Atlantic Hydrographic Branch (AHB) for review and
 processing. The contents of the attached WinZip file were generated at AHB. The attached
 zip file contains a DtoN Letter (PDF), associated image files, and a Pydro XML file.
 
If you have any questions, please direct them back to me via email or phone 757-441-6746
 x115.
 
Thank you for your assistance with this matter.
 
Regards,
Gene Parker
 
 
 
Castle Eugene Parker
NOAA Office of Coast Survey
Atlantic Hydrographic Branch
Hydrographic Team Lead / Physical Scientist
castle.e.parker@noaa.gov
office (757) 441-6746 x115
 

mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov
mailto:castle.e.parker@noaa.gov
mailto:jasc@deainc.com
mailto:karl.morgan@la.gov
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Castle Parker - NOAA Federal

From: Tim Osborn
Sent: Wednesday, December 09, 2015 12:03 PM
To: Castle Parker - NOAA Federal
Cc: Matthew Jaskoski - NOAA Federal; Edward Owens - NOAA Federal
Subject: Re: H12722 Baring Pipeline- DTON and structures found in NOAA DEA Surveying

Gene 
 
Fugro/John Chance, Inc (the contractor hired to remove these) reports that this work has been completed in 
the removal of this. 
 
I have a asked for a completion report for documentation.  
 
Tim 

On 11/30/2015 7:34 AM, Castle Parker - NOAA Federal wrote: 

Good day Tim, 
I am in the final stages of the survey review for H12722.  Do you know or have you received any salvage 
documentation regarding the pipelines that were in the process of being removed?  As well as the 
exposed pipe that was submitted as a DtoN located in 29‐50‐22.695N  088‐57‐00.783W (H12722 DtoN 
#1).  AHB has communication from you stating that the work was in progress; it would be good to have a 
definitive answer as to whether or not the obstruction, an exposed pipe was 
removed.  If  documentation could be found, it would alter the course of the feature’s chart application.  
  
Thanks of your time and consideration with this issue. 
Regards, 
Gene 
  
  
  
Castle Eugene Parker 
NOAA Office of Coast Survey 
Atlantic Hydrographic Branch 
Hydrographic Team Lead / Physical Scientist 
castle.e.parker@noaa.gov 
office (757) 441-6746 x115 
  

From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2015 4:59 PM 
To: Castle Parker; Jason Creech 
Subject: Fwd: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline- DTON and structures found in NOAA DEA Surveying 
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FYI. Removal operations underway according to the report below. 
 
-------- Forwarded Message --------  

Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
Date: Thu, 16 Apr 2015 20:53:11 +0000 

From: Boudreaux, Holly <HBoudreaux@fugro.com> 
To: 'Ledet, David P CIV' <David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil> 

CC: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV <Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV>, Tim Osborn <tim.osborn@noaa.gov>
  

Mr. Ledet, 
  
Just to give you an update, I don't know if it's marked but I do know there 
are crews currently on location adjacent to the pipe currently working on 
removing it. 
  
Best regards, 
John Chance Land Surveys, Inc. 
  
Holly C. Boudreaux 
Project Manager 
  
T  +1 337 268 3290 |M +1 337 849 4412 
hboudreaux@fugro.com | www.jchance.com   
200 Dulles Drive, Lafayette, LA  70506  USA 
  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Ledet, David P CIV [mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil]  
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 8:53 AM 
To: Boudreaux, Holly 
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn; Ledet, David P CIV 
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
  
In accordance with 33 CFR, Part 64, the hazard to navigation must be marked 
with a yellow buoy displaying a flashing yellow light (no more than 30 
flashers per minute) until the pipeline e is either buried or 
removed.  Please let me know when the buoy is set so I can update the Local 
Notice to Mariners. 
  
Thank you, 
  
Mr. David P. Ledet Sr. 
Chief, Navigation Information Section (D8) 
(504) 671-2116 (W) (504) 330-0171 (C) 
  
  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Boudreaux, Holly [mailto:HBoudreaux@fugro.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 8:48 AM 
To: Ledet, David P CIV 
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn 
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
  
I do not believe so. 
  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Ledet, David P CIV [mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil]  
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 7:01 AM 
To: Boudreaux, Holly 



3

Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn; Ledet, David P CIV 
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
  
Thanks Holly.....Is the obstruction marked with an aid to navigation? 
  
Respectfully, 
  
Mr. David P. Ledet Sr. 
Chief, Navigation Information Section (D8) 
(504) 671-2116 (W) (504) 330-0171 (C) 
  
  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Boudreaux, Holly [mailto:HBoudreaux@fugro.com]  
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 3:01 PM 
To: Ledet, David P CIV 
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn 
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
  
Hi Mr. Ledet, 
  
As of today, I have no confirmation the line was removed.  As soon as I hear 
something I will let you. 
  
Thanks, 
Holly 
  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Ledet, David P CIV [mailto:David.P.Ledet@uscg.mil]  
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 12:55 PM 
To: Boudreaux, Holly 
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; Tim Osborn; Ledet, David P CIV 
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
  
Good afternoon Mrs. Boudreaux, 
  
               I am looking for confirmation that the pipeline obstruction 
has been removed?  I would like to update the Local Notice to Mariners. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Mr. David P. Ledet Sr. 
Chief, Navigation Information Section (D8) 
(504) 671-2116 (W) (504) 330-0171 (C) 
  
  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Ledet, David P CIV  
Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2015 8:07 AM 
To: Boudreaux, Holly 
Cc: Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV; 'Tim Osborn'; Ledet, David P CIV 
Subject: RE: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
  
Good morning Ms. Boudreaux, 
  
         I issued a broadcast notice to mariners and a local notice to 
mariners concerning the visible pipeline.  Please let me know when your 
company has removed the old pipeline so I can update the broadcast notice to 
mariners and a local notice to mariners. 
  
Thank you, 
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Mr. David P. Ledet Sr. 
Chief, Navigation Information Section (D8) 
(504) 671-2116 (W) (504) 330-0171 (C) 
  
  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Tim Osborn [mailto:tim.osborn@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2015 4:38 PM 
To: Boudreaux, Holly 
Cc: Ledet, David P CIV; Karl.Morgan@LA.GOV 
Subject: Re: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
  
Holly 
  
Thank you and that is very good to hear.  
  
You may want to use the survey team for a post removal clearance survey. 
Removal from the charts of these dangers to navigation require a good field 
survey showing the bottom is free of hazards. The survey group working out 
there now has done a lot of clearance and documentation jobs. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Tim 
  
  
On 3/10/2015 9:36 AM, Boudreaux, Holly wrote: 
  
  
        Good morning, 
         
         
        Yes it is contracted to be removed but waiting on weather. 
         
         
        Let me know if you need anything else.  
         
        Sent from my iPhone 
  
        On Mar 10, 2015, at 8:16 AM, "Tim Osborn - NOAA Federal" 
<tim.osborn@noaa.gov> wrote: 
         
         
  
  
               Holly 
  
               Is this included in your removal work? 
  
               Thank you.  
  
               Tim 
  
  
  
  
                       From: "Jason Creech" <Jasc@deainc.com> 
                       Date: March 9, 2015 at 8:31:08 PM CDT 
                       To: <castle.e.parker@noaa.gov>, <Tim.Osborn@noaa.gov> 
                       Cc: "Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal" 
<christina.fandel@noaa.gov>, <Jld@deainc.com> 
                       Subject: H12722 Baring Pipeline 
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                       Gene and Tim 
  
                         
  
                       The Blake came across a baring section of pipeline 
today. It's completely out of the water. See attached. As reported in the 
image, the position of the baring feature is  
  
                       29 50.37827 N 
  
                       88 57.01320W 
  
                         
  
                       I just reported this to the USCG District 8 watch 
stander over the phone since it's after hours and an immediate hazard. I also 
let them know I'd be reporting this through official NOAA channels. 
  
                         
  
                       This is the same section of pipeline that we've 
already reported sections separated from the seafloor to the NW.   
  
                         
  
                       How would you like us to proceed with reporting this? 
  
                         
  
                       Jason 
  
                         
  
                       Jason Creech, CH | Senior Associate, Nautical Charting 
Program Manager 
  
                       David Evans and Associates, Inc. | Marine Services 
Division | www.deamarine.com <http://www.deamarine.com/>  
  
                       t: 360.314.3200 | c: 804.516.7829  |  jasc@deainc.com 
  
                         
  
                       <image003.jpg> 
  
                         
  
                       Follow us on LinkedIn 
<http://www.linkedin.com/company/16154?trk=tyah>  | Twitter 
<https://twitter.com/DEA_Marine>  | Facebook 
<http://www.facebook.com/#%21/pages/David-Evans-and-Associates-
Inc/153018394822270>  | YouTube 
<http://www.youtube.com/user/DEAMarineServices>  
  
                         
  
                         







APPROVAL PAGE 

H12722 

Data meet or exceed current specifications as certified by the OCS survey acceptance review 
process.  Descriptive Report and survey data except where noted are adequate to supersede prior 
surveys and nautical charts in the common area. 

The following products will be sent to NGDC for archive 
- H12722_DR.pdf 
- Collection of depth varied resolution BAGS 
- Processed survey data and records 
- H12711_H12712_H12720_H12721_H12722_GeoImage.pdf  

The survey evaluation and verification has been conducted according to current OCS 
Specifications, and the survey has been approved for dissemination and usage of updating 
NOAA’s suite of nautical charts. 

Approved: ____________________________________________________________________ 
Lieutenant Commander Matthew Jaskoski, NOAA 
Chief, Atlantic Hydrographic Branch 
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